é p A C ValcoMelton Gluing

SOLUTIONS and ClearVision
Packaging “dhesive Equipment (on:ultents & Solutioas Pry Lid D a i Iy M a i nte n a n Ce

The following tasks must be carried out at the end of every shift
Gluing - must be done for both Operator Side & Drive Side gluing heads.

From inside the folding rails there is an AUTO/MANUAL Box = 7 i
(Picture to right) for head cleaning, turn the switch to M you = ' - =
will see the Valves move from the parked position to the working
position as per the below picture.

When in this position using a damp cloth wipe the nozzles
clean, and remove any dried adhesive, when done press the
PURGE button and make sure all nozzles fire cleanly and
directly down, if not keep cleaning nozzles.

Coat the nozzles with Gardol release agent.

When finished make sure you switch the system

back to the A position, (Valves move to Parked position)

" N DEV-016 Gardol
Spray Release |
Bottle Agent

Remove any dried adhesive around the glue head assembly
by spraying with Dev-016 adhesive cleaner, let soak and
wipe off the adhesive.



ClearVision Daily Maintenance SOLUTIONS

Packaging Adhesive Equipment Conseltants & Solutions Pry Lid

GlueChek Cameras

Check & Clean the Glass on both the Operator Side
and Drive side GlueChek Cameras.




MY038 - Fluid Handling System w/ Non-Contact Glue Station Section 4 - Setup

The 3-valve glue station uses individual valves to dispense glue without

3-Valve G | ue contacting the box. The all-electric Series 524 works with a variety of non-
. contact adhesives.
Station . . .
The station uses a laser beam to detect product, so a precise glue pattern is
(583XX350, applied even if the board flutters during the gluing process.
583)()(345) The 3-valve glue station parks the Valve Tips on a sealing pad (Tipsealer) when
the Feeder is stopped, keeping the nozzles from drying out. When boxes are

fed again, the glue station returns to the operating position.

O
Operator Side / Tab Side (5683xx345)

Valco Cincinnati, Inc. 4-11



Section 4 - Setup MY038 - Fluid Handling System w/ Non-Contact Glue Station

When the station is shipped, it is ready for a 4™ panel (drive side) or tab
Initial Setup of Glue (operator side) installation. The scanner is initially mounted on the arm, to view
Application System the leading edge of the sheet. The gap adjustment is set so that a single-
(3NC - 524 valves) wallled product (approximately 5 mm thick) can pass through the glue station.

Q Center Valve %
A ) "A ‘ __

Product Flow

Valves (top view)

Minimal adjustments, if any, should be made during the setup process.

The Setup Process consists of the following steps:

1. Mount the glue station to the mounting rods.

2. Connect the single-valve cable to the MCP-4, MCP-8 or VCX
control.

3. Connect the air lines and cables to the Tipsealer Manifold Box.

4.  Purge all air from the glue line, then connect the glue supply from
the regulator to the valve manifold.

5. Place the Tipsealer Box in Manual Mode.

6. Purge the valve by activating the push button
switch on the valve manifold.

Valve Purge Pushbutton Glue Line connection
(purges all valves) (Supplied with a 1/4” NPT
x #6 JIC adapter)
©
P © ©
O
o]
O O O

Glue Line Connections and Valve Purge Pushbutton

4-12 Valco Cincinnati, Inc.



MY038 - Fluid Handling System w/ Non-Contact Glue Station Section 4 - Setup

Initial Setup of Glue Application
System (3NC - 524 valves) -
Continued

7. Purge adhesive through the valves until no air is present in the
glue line and no air bubbles are coming from the valve. (The
valves should produce an even glue flow.)

a. If you place your finger in the adhesive stream, near
the nozzle, you will feel any air bubbles that may be
in the stream pop against your finger .

8. Run the parent machine. Stop the machine when a product
reaches the glue station.

9. Adjust the glue station vertically to ensure the product is level.
The product should not be forced up or down when traveling
through the glue station (see 3NC Adjustment, below).

CAUTION! Do not remove the valves from the manifold, as the
connecting wires are short and might break.

10. If the leading edge of the tab is to be detected, the scanner would
need to be relocated on the scanner bracket.

/=™ ltis possible to mount the scanner
) remotely to the folding rail.

Make sure the scanner is always
facing down (red on bottom and
yellow indicator light on top).

11. The upper inlet guide height can be adjusted to optimize the gap
for the box, and to guide the board under the nozzles properly.

Valco Cincinnati, Inc.

4-13



Section 4 - Setup MYO038 - Fluid Handling System w/ Non-Contact Glue Station

CAUTION! The system must be set to ‘Manual’ mode when

3NC Adjustment adjusting the glue station.
(except Reversible station)

/=™ The Bottom Guide is fixed, and
(1) should be installed level with the
product line. The machine inflow
guides should end just before the
Boardrunner Guides.

1. Setthe Nozzles 3/16” (5mm) above the lower edge of the Top
Guide by adjusting the manifold as follows:.

A Use a 6mm hex wrench to loosen the top guide
screws shown below. Adjust the top guide to move it
closer to, or away from, the valves.

Gap adjustment nut|

Top Guide
screws

Gap

=

Manifold Adjustment

2. Modify the ‘gap adjust’ between the guides, using a 10mm
wrench to adjust the hex nut, increasing or decreasing the gap
between the upper and lower guides. Adjust the gap to slightly
greater than the thickness of the thickest product.

@ The box should run freely between
the guides, with neither bounce nor
drag.

4-14 Valco Cincinnati, Inc.



Section 4 - Setup

MYO038 - Fluid Handling System w/ Non-Contact Glue Station

Tipsealer Adjustment c

3NC/3NCR Tipsealer

WARNING! Always set the Tipsealer Auto/Manual switch to “Manual”

Auto/Manual switch

before performing any station-based adjustments. If the
switch is set to auto, and the scanner were to be
triggered, the glue station would move to the gluing
position.

I.f’i“\, The 3NCR Entry Level station does not include a
L/ Tipsealer.

©
TV

VALEO MELTON
wnvww.valcomelton.com

\1

Tipsealer Auto/Manual Switch on Manifold

When products stop feeding through the machine, the tipsealer manifold will
move the valve manifold from the gluing position to the tip-sealing position,
placing all three nozzle on the tip-sealing pad. The nozzles must be in contact
with the pad to prevent the adhesive from drying on the nozzle.

If the nozzles are not all contacting the Tipsealer pad, adjust as follows:

1.

Set the system to MANUAL.
Use a 6mm hex wrench to loosen the manifold mounting screws .

Adjust the manifold so the nozzles will be in contact with the
Tipsealer pad.

Retighten the manifold mountingscrews.

Reset the system to AUTO. When the valves move to the
Tipsealer pad, check to see if the nozzles are contacting the pad.

If the nozzles still do not contact the Tipsealer, repeat the above
steps until the position is correct.

4-22

Valco Cincinnati, Inc.



MY038 - Fluid Handling System w/ Non-Contact Glue Station Section 4 - Setup

3NC/3NCR Tipsealer - Continued 3NC Top View
A/ @.
(o] [+ o ﬁ
[+
3 £ Oo Tipsealer Pad

3NC Isometric View
(partly-exploded)

NOZZLES

. \ SEALER PAD

WHEN REMOVING AND REATTACHING VALVES
INSURE THAT ALL THREE NOZZLES ARE IN CONTACT
WITH THE SEALER PAD

Manifold
Mounting
Screws

Tipsealer (583xx292 is shown)

CAUTION! The Manifold must be aligned correctly.

VAN

Valco Cincinnati, Inc. 4-23



MYO038 - Fluid Handling System w/ Non-Contact Glue Station Section 6 - Maintenance

Disassembly
524 Valve

1 Use a 15mm wrench to loosen the Nozzle Body Assembly from
Maintenance the Valve Body.

2. Remove the Nozzle Body Assembly (wW/Nozzle Seat), Plunger
Assembly and Spring from the Valve Body

(i\) If the Nozzle Seat needs to be replaced, press it out
= from the lower end of the Nozzle Body. If a tool is

O-RING
required, take care not to damage the parts.

3. Remove the Spring from the large diameter end of the Plunger
Assembly.

VALVE BODY

4. Use a 16mm wrench to loosen the Back Stop into the Valve
Body.

5. Unscrew and remove the Back Stop from the Valve Body.

6. Slide the O’Ring off of the Back Stop.

Reassembly

PLUNGER \ 1. Before reassembling, make sure all parts are clean and free of
‘ burrs or other debris that can cause improper operation and
valve damage.

NOZZLE SEAT

2. Slide the O’Ring over the Back Stop.

3. Thread the Back Stop into the Valve Body.

NOZZLE BODY
A Use a 15mm wrench to tighten it completely.

< If the Nozzle Seat has been removed from the Nozzle

&!,) Body Assembly for replacement, insert the new
Nozzle Seat into the Nozzle Body Assembly, allowing
the Nozzle Seat insert to slide into the bottom of the
Nozzle Body, and then use the ball end of the Plunger
Assembly to gently press the Nozzle Seat into place.

4. Place the Spring over the large diameter end of the Plunger
Assembly.

5. Insert the Plunger Assembly and Spring into the Valve Body.

6. Place the Nozzle Body Assembly over the ball end of the Plunger
Assembly, and then thread it into the Valve Body.

A. Use a 15mm wrench to tighten it completely.
CAUTION! Do not attempt to remove the valves from the manifold.
/_\ Do not soak the valve in water; use a damp cloth only.

Valco Cincinnati, Inc. 6-3



Section 6 - Maintenance MY038 - Fluid Handling System w/ Non-Contact Glue Station

CAUTION! Never hose or steam-clean the unit. If the surrounding
Cleaning the Exterior area is cleaned in this manner, protect the unit by
of the Valve covering it with plastic or other waterproof material.

OTHERWISE, EQUIPMENT DAMAGE COULD OCCUR.

Before cleaning the valve with any type of liquid, remove
the solenoid. LIQUID CAN CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE
SOLENOID.

The exterior of the 524 valve needs to be kept clean. To clean the exterior of
the valve, follow these steps:

1. Disconnect valve from system.

2. Using a damp cloth, clean the exterior of the valve with a mild
soap-and-water solution.

64 Valco Cincinnati, Inc.



Section 8 - Part Number List MY038 - Fluid Handling System w/ Non-Contact Glue Station

524 Glue Station, Non-Contact; 3-Valve; Drive Side
(583xx350)

EXPLODED VICW

I m‘ H_‘\M [i

8-30 Valco Cincinnati, Inc.



MYO038 - Fluid Handling System w/ Non-Contact Glue Station Section 8 - Part Number List

524 Glue Station, Non-Contact; UNIT DESCRIPTION PART # QTyY

3-Valve; Drive Side 1 PLATE BACK, 3 VALVE BOARDRUNNER 579XX528 1

(583xx350) - Continued 2 BLOCK RUNNER 579XX540 1
3 SCREW 784XX091 8
4 RAIL GUIDE 579XX527 1
5 SCREW 798XX192 2
6 BLOCK SLIDER; 3 VA. BOARDRUNNER 579XX529 1
7 COVER, BOTTOM; 3 VA. BOARDRUNNER 579XX538 1
8 SCREW 884XX239 4
9 AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 782XX383 1
11 COVER TOP 4TH PANEL 579XX523 1
12 BLOCK, ADJUSTMENT, 4TH PANEL 579XX534 1
13 ROD THREADED 579XX539 1
14 PIN; ROLL 091XX044 1
15 BRACKET CYLINDER MOUNT, 3 VA. 579XX535 1
16 CYLINDER AIR 782XX363 2
17 ADAPTER AIR CYLINDER, 3 VA. BOARDRUNNER 579XX533 2
18 SCREW 884XX234 8
19 CONNECTOR 799XX582 2
20 WASHER 784XX183 1
21 NUT 798XX416 1
22 TIP SEALER ASSEMBLY 3NC 583XX721 1
24 PLATE, MOUNTING; 3 VA. BOARDRUNNER 579XX530 1
25 SCREW 798XX097 4
26 ASSY 3 524 VALVE MANIFOLD FOR 583XX296 1
27 SCREW 784XX442 2
28 GUIDE PRODUCT TOP, 3 VA. BOARDRUNNER 579XX531 1
29 SCREW 884XX236 4
30 BLOCK GUIDE ADJUSTMENT TOP 4TH PANEL 579XX536 1
31 SCREW 784XX993 2
32 WASHER 784XX097 2
33 GUIDE PRODUCT BOTTOM, 3 VA. BOARDRUNNER 579XX532 1
34 BLOCK GUIDE 579XX537 1
35 SCREW 784XX426 4
36 SCANNER BRACKET, 3 SCANNERS 583XX276 1
37 SCREW 784XX051 2
38 SENSOR ASSY 280XX290 1
40 SCREW 798XX099 2
41 SCREW 784XX501 2
42 NUT 798XX699 4
43 BAR RD SLIDER 567XX032 2
44 KEY STOCK SQUARE 763XX328 1
49 LABEL-CDS ENCLOSURE 782XX234 1
50 LABEL; WARNING, RED LETTERING ON WHITE 781XX430 2
51 BOLT BANJO FITTING 799XX781 2
52 FITTING 799XX678 1
53 ILLUSTRATION DRAWING; TRI-VALVE 999X(C583-21 1

Valco Cincinnati, Inc. 8-31



Section 8 - Part Number List MY038 - Fluid Handling System w/ Non-Contact Glue Station

524 Glue Station, Non-Contact; 3-Valve; Operator Side (583xx345)

O
o)
o
O
=
=
[
— l‘VVED@l
00 [©© .
[ \ :]De
H
= e 7]
O i
s
m@{;
O @
-
I 0 @
[H — | .
T oo

8-32 Valco Cincinnati, Inc.



MYO038 - Fluid Handling System w/ Non-Contact Glue Station Section 8 - Part Number List

524 Glue Station, Non-Contact; UNIT DESCRIPTION PART # QTY

3-Valve; Operator Side 1 PLATE BACK, 3 VALVE BOARDRUNNER 579XX528 1

(583xx345) - Continued 2 BLOCK RUNNER 579XX540 1
3 SCREW 784XX091 8
4 RAIL GUIDE 579XX527 1
5 SCREW 798XX192 2
6 BLOCK SLIDER; 3 VA. BOARDRUNNER 579XX529 1
7 COVER, BOTTOM; 3 VA. BOARDRUNNER 579XX538 1
8 SCREW 884XX239 4
9 AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY W/LINEAR BEARING 782XX382 1
11 COVER, TOP: 3 VALVE BOARDRUNNER 579XX526 1
12 BLOCK, ADJUSTMENT 3 VALVE BOARDRUNNER 579XX524 1
13 ROD THREADED 579XX539 1
14 PIN; ROLL 091XX044 1
15 BRACKET CYLINDER MOUNT, 3 VA. 579XX535 1
16 CYLINDER AIR 782XX363 2
17 ADAPTER AIR CYLINDER, 3 VA. BOARDRUNNER 579XX533 2
18 SCREW 884XX234 8
19 CONNECTOR 799XX582 2
20 WASHER 784XX183 1
21 NUT 798XX416 1
22 TIP SEALER ASSEMBLY 3NC 583XX721 1
24 PLATE, MOUNTING; 3 VA. BOARDRUNNER 579XX530 1
25 SCREW 798XX097 4
26 ASSY 3 524 VALVE MANIFOLD FOR 583XX296 1
27 SCREW 784XX442 2
28 GUIDE PRODUCT BOTTOM, 3 VA. BOARDRUNNER 579XX532 1
29 SCREW 884XX236 4
30 BLOCK, GUIDE ADJUSTMENT, 3 VALVE 579XX525 1
31 SCREW 784XX993 2
32 WASHER 784XX097 2
33 GUIDE PRODUCT TOP, 3 VA. BOARDRUNNER 579XX531 1
34 BLOCK GUIDE MOUNTING BOTTOM 579XX537 1
35 SCREW 784XX426 4
36 SCANNER BRACKET, 3 SCANNERS 583XX276 1
37 SCREW 784XX051 2
38 SENSOR ASSY 280XX290 1
40 SCREW 798XX099 2
41 SCREW 784XX501 2
42 NUT 798XX699 4
43 BAR RD SLIDER 567XX032 2
44 KEY STOCK SQUARE 763XX328 1
49 LABEL-CDS ENCLOSURE 782XX234 1
50 LABEL; WARNING, RED LETTERING ON WHITE 781XX430 2
51 BOLT BANJO FITTING 799XX781 2
52 FITTING 799XX678 1
53 ILLUSTRATION DRAWING; TRI-VALVE 999X(C583-21 1

Valco Cincinnati, Inc. 8-33



/AR NOTE: SEE EAS0073 FOR ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

&

ITEM PART NUMBER QrY DESCRIPTION
1 790XX208 2 BEARING ASSY, 68mm LG
2 746XX220 1 ROD SEAL
3 884XX281 2 RETAINING RING
4 746XX221 2 U-CUP SEAL
5 782XX485 1 PISTON HEAD
6 782XX360 1 CYLINDER END; TOP
7
8 782XX358 1 CYLINDER END; BOTTOM
9
10 784XX546 8 SHCS M3 X 14 8§
11 884XX400 1 SHOULDER SCREW M4 X 5MM X 4AMM LG
12 784XX112 8 SHCS M3 X 8SS
13 784XX050 4 SHCS M4 X 25 88
14 782XX380 1 BASE - AIR CYLINDER
15 782XX381 1 CYLINDER BODY; COMPACT
16 745XX124 2 O-RING
17 884XX399 2 WAVE WASHER M5

Pk B b

=

O
W,

|

[ N
T T ¢ ;
SECTION A-A
SCALE2:1
REMOVED NOTES 21MAR13 PDM N
BB ieliu | ISEDOM rmoeononod VAR 8O W | () e
ITEM #5 WAS 30SEP13S.M.T. . ARE FULL THREAD HOLES — TG ERETURNED (RON BEMAND,
Tt orocrasr | MTL SEE PARTS LIST o chies o | CINGINNATI T
HREA MAX UNL
Vi R
& REVOVED sosep 13T FINISH: - OTHERWISE SPECIFIED TOLERANCES - EXCEPT As NOTED e AIR CYLINDER ASSY

REDRAWN IN 02MARISPDM — |pEV i} ADDED ZBIULIZPOM | ggeng aUL SHARP EDGES | S0 127 WGUAR 47172 DEG.

J\ soupworks 12MAR15 PDM - ITEM 16 27JUL12 PDM ﬁNEEOSENOE{?EDVE?SUERR) SURFACES g W/ LINEAR BEARING
WAS EAS007 | /BN A LT NOTE 1OSECIZSMT || SPECIIED (015 MAX) INCHES MILLIMETERS OPER. SIDE 3 VALVE BOARDRUNNER ’g
UPDATED O7MAY15 JWT ADDED 09NOV12 PDM [omamor | \A/ T grcmaL o | B o7 |7 08JUNT2 ORAWING NUMBER
DRAWING 0BMAY15 JWT ITEM 17 12NOV12 PDM
UPDATED ITEM 11 18JUNI5 AFC ﬁ WAS 21MARI3 PDM | S g AV OEcIAL oECIAL SRE 4] 782XX382—0]
ADDED ITEM 17 24JUNI5 AFC 784XX407 22MAR13 PDM XX +/-.010 XX +-025 -
TTEM WAS TENOV14 COH REMOVED 21MAR13 PDM | AFFroveD DEChAL EChAL T E SUPERSEDES SUPERSEDED Y
92290A118 03JANI7 EMR TEm 17 SOMART3 PO BAW XXX +/- 005 (XXX] +-013 1 1 JWT5058 B




’—>>
el 7T (1ol
©° (
%
(@)
0 [

NOTE: SEE EAS0073 FOR ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION /] /
1 790XX208 2 |BEARING ASSY, 68mm LONG
2 746XX220 1 |ROD sEAL =0/
3 884XX281 2 |RETAINING RING —
4 746XX221 2 |U-CUP SEAL
5 782XX485 1 |PisTON HEAD A SECTION A-A
6 782XX360 1 |CYLINDER END; TOP SCALE2:1
7
8 782XX358 1 |cYLINDER END; BOTTOM
9 H
10 |784xX112 8  |SHCSM3X8SS
n 884XX400 1 |SHOULDER SCREW M4 X 5MM X AMM LG | R\ [P\ R e SoMAR13 pom | USED ON: - VI /AN G ) R SOmG EoEA ot @ 6
12 [784xx050 4 [SHCs M4 X 2553 N Grocrissur | MIL_SEE PARTS LIST et | CINCINNATL i
1 782XX 1 |BASE- AR CYLINDER N s | FINISH: - OTEASESFECRES | TOLERANCES e asnom
3 8 380 SE- < ) REDRAWN IN 02MARIS PDM [ppy, AADDED 26JUL12 PDM BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES MaceD W ANGUAR 10 DEG. AIR CYLINDER ASSY
14 782XX381 1 CYLINDER BODY; COMPACT SOLIDWORKS 12MAR15 PDM| - ITEM 16 27JUL12 PDM ﬁNCL(E)sENoEmEDvE«\BsUERR) URPACE W/ LINEAR BEARING
UPDATED EM 11 NI ARS | /B\ ASDEDLOCTENOTE 1OSECIZEMT- | SPECIIED (015 MAX) INCHES MILLIMETERS DRIVE SIDE 3 VALVE BOARDRUNNER 3]
15 745XX124 2 |ORING Ao omovI2roN [ | WT, T e B o [T IAMAYIZ [
16 [92290A118 8 [SHCS M3 X 1458 A whs 2MARIS PO [ 560 e 782XX383-01
A784XX407 22MAR13 PDM BAW XX +/-.010 XX] +/-0,25 ] ]
17 884XX399 2 WAVE WASHER M5 & REMOVED Smsliigm oE B AW Ee s | o T 1 71 SRESES |\ e, [y




ITEM PART NUMBER QTY. Description
1 583XX718 1 |CASE - TIP SEALER PAD
2 583XX717 1 |BRACKET, PAD TOP
3 784XX190 2 |FHSS M4 X 10SS
4 583XX719 1 |PAD
5 784XX683 2 |FHSS M6 X 12SS
I
( (N )

2.94 -

~— 1.58 ——

APPLY RED HIGH
STRENGTH LOCTITE

)

USED ON: -

MTL: SEE PARTS LIST

FINISH: -

THREAD LENGTH DIMENSIONS
ARE FULL THREAD HOLES

TO BE CHAMFERED ONE
THREAD DEPTH MAX UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

WANTC )

CINCINNATI

PROPERTY CONTAINING PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
T BE REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED
T WRITTEN PERMISSION AND MUST

WHICH MUST NO
WITHOU
BE RETURNED UPON DEMAND.

@1

TOLERANCES - EXCEPT AS NOTED

TITLE

TIP SEALER ASSEMBLY

. ITEM 3 WAS 26AUGT6 TNL BREAK ALL SHARP EDGE: MACHINED 125 ANGULAR ~
REV. /AN 798xx234 26SEPTS BAW | 3 CORNERS (DEBURR) | SURFACES N /-2 0Ee 3NC BOARDRUNNER
_ _ UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED (.015 MAX) INCHES MILLIMETERS - |§
DRAWN BY AFC I.D)EC\MAL +/_ 030 ?)E'C]\MAL +/7 0'76 DATE 26AP R '| 6 DRAWING NUMBER
CHECKED SCALE . —
AFC N LD S83XX721-01
APPROVED A FC D)E%\)QAAL +/_ 005 [[);S\(A;\(,?L +/> O/ 13 SHEET -| OF -| SUPERSEDES AFC054 .l SUPERSEDED B_Y




Section 8 - Part Number List MY038 - Fluid Handling System w/ Non-Contact Glue Station

Valve
Manifold
Assembly w/3,
524 EZT
Valves
(583xx296)

18

o @ ||IILE o

'l‘\[i’

° @ (9

VALVE  VALVE  VALVE
#1 #2 #3

VIEW SHOWN WITHOUT BACK COVER

8-40 Valco Cincinnati, Inc.



MYO038 - Fluid Handling System w/ Non-Contact Glue Station

Section 8 - Part Number List

Valve Manifold Assembly UNIT DESCRIPTION PART # QTY

w/3, 524 EZT Valves (583xx296)

- Continued 1 MANIFOLD, GLUE, 3 534 VALVE 583XX298 1
2 SET SCREW M5 X 8 SS 884XX235 1
3 KEY STOCK SQUARE 5MM X 20MM LG 763XX328 3
4 ASSEMBLY 524EZT MANIFOLD MOUNT 707XX625 3
5 SHCS M4 X 14 SS. 884XX100 6
6 ASSEMBLY PURGE CONNECTOR BLOCK 583XX300 1
7 GASKET, PURGE BLOCK 583XX301 1
8 SHCS M4 X 20MM LG S.S. 784XX910 2
9 LOCK WASHER M3 784XX315 1
10 WIRE TERMINAL; RING 213909 075XX060 1
11 BHCS M3 X 6 SS 784XX541 1
12 SPARE WIRE CAP; 16-14AWG 075XX311 8
13 PLATE BACK 583XX297 1
14 SHCS M5 X 12 SS 784XX125 4
15 CONNECTOR 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT SS 792XX081 1

Valco Cincinnati, Inc. 8-41



ITEM | PART NO. | QTY DESCRIPTION

1 583XX298 1 MANIFOLD; THREE VALVE

2 B884XX235 1 SET SCREW; M5 X 8mm LG. S.S.

3 7B83XX328 3 | KEY SQUARE 5mm X 20mm LG. 0
4 7Q7XX625 3 | 524 VALVE; MANIFOLD MOUNT

5 | 884XX100 6 | SHCS; M4 X 14mm LG. S.S. )
6 583XX300 1 SWITCH ASSEMBLY

7 583XX301 1 GASKET

8 784XX910 2 |SHCS; M4 X 20mm LG. S.S.

9 784XX315 1 LOCK WASHER; M3

10 | 075XX060 1 RING TERMINAL

11 784XX541 1 BHCS; M3 X Bmm LG. S.S.

12 | 075XX311 8 | WIRE CAP

13 | 583XX287 1 BACK PLATE

14 | 784XX125 4 |SHCS; M5 X 12mm LG. S.S.

15 | 792XX081 1 FITTING; 1/4 NPT X 3/8 JIC

APPLY LOCTITE 7649 ACTIVATOR TO SCREW [2] AND ALLOW TO DRY.
APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO SCREW AND THREAD INTO HOLE UNTIL

END OF SCREW IS FLUSH WITH THE MANIFOLD.

SCREW MUST HAVE A WATERTIGHT SEAL.

=
APPLY GASKET [7]
TO BOTTOM OF

SWITH BLOCK [6]

©
©
©
©

==

WIRING DIAGRAM

M16 CONNECTOR

F*(*‘\
Al ! BROWN
N | VALVE #1
b, BLUE
I |
[ WHITE
} } VALVE $2
Do VIOLET
| ;
R YELLOW
| | VALVE #3
GRAY
| 3 | cAp
| ! PINK '
‘ ‘ NOT USED
| s RED icaP
[ BLACK ©
! ! BUTTON
o ORANGE
! r | AN ‘
I I
GREEN
e @ GROUND

WIRING INSTRUCTIONS:

1) MOUNT VALVES [4] TO MANIFOLD [1] WITH LEAD WIRES THROUGH HOLES IN MANIFOLD.
CUT & STRIP VALVE WIRES TO SUIT.

2) MOUNT SWITCH ASSEMBLY [6] WITH GASKET [7] TO THE TOP OF MANIFOLD [1].
CUT & STRIP WIRES TO SUIT. ATTACH WIRES AS SHOWN ABOVE AND SOLDER.
COVER SOLDER CONNECTIONS WITH WIRE CAPS AND CRIMP.

3) CRIMP GREEN WIRE & TAN WIRE INTO RING TERMINAL [10]
ATTACH TO MANIFOD AS SHOWN.

4) CRIMP A WIRE CAP [12] ONTO EACH UNUSED WIRE (RED & PINK).

SEAL THREAD WITH
TEFLON TAPE

VALVE  VALVE  VALVE
#1 #2 #3

VIEW SHOWN WITHOUT BACK COVER

A TEST ASSEMBLY USING ETS366

N USED ON: — Tecs 2 dunsos e )
WL SEE P/L R ;{\,A@E—,;%% e TR, @{P
PINSH = o e | TOLERANCES - o o ™ ASSEMBLY — VALVE MANIFOLD
REV.: /AMOD 515 05T Pol | C o oy |em 12 [* s ipos|  THREE 524 VALVES
B\ Jomxxoso 1 ovis pou e o w0 INCHES MILLIMETERS BOARDRUNNER
OO [ S\ T |G = o | T = | 3DECOS | e
NI TP Sy | sow | es [ 1o | D83XX296-01
AN R SMT e oo [Gm xan [0 g T [T B[




[CY M)

TRI-VALVE, NON-CONTACT
BOARDRUNNER™ GLUE STATION

Components Tri-Valve Non-Contact BoardRunner® - 524 Glue Valve - 707xx625

ITEM PN DESCRIPTION
1 707XX626 ASSEMBLY COIL 524 VALVE
2 745XX340 O-RING
3 707XX609 PLUG, STOP
4 783XX042 SPRING
5 707XX529 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY
6 707XX524 NOZZLE SEAT
7 707XX518 NOZZLE BODY
8 745XX026 O-RING
9 782XX211 LABEL, CE LOGO

Nozzle seat options, low restriction

707xx521 Nozzle seat, 0.25 mm
707xx522 Nozzle seat, 0.30 mm
707xx523 Nozzle seat, 0.35 mm
707xx524 Nozzle seat, 0.40 mm
707xx525 Nozzle seat, 0.50 mm
707xx526 Nozzle seat, 0.60 mm
707xx527 Nozzle seat, 0.70 mm
707xx528 Nozzle seat, 0.80 mm

© Valco Melton « 411 Circle Freeway Drive « Cincinnati « Ohio « 45246 « USA
Tel: 513.874.6550 « Fax: 513.874.3612 « info@valcomelton.com « www.valcomelton.com 77



	1 Valco Shift cleaning
	2 3NC parts setup
	3 Tip Sealer
	4 524 valve maint
	5 3NC parts
	6 782xx382 Air Cylinder Assy Op Side
	7 782XX383 Drawing
	8 583XX721.SLDDRW
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4


	9 Valve manifold parts
	10 583XX296 Assy Drawing.dwg
	11

